




January 15, 1991

Sharon Dwight

NEW MONTEREY NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

862 Lobos Street

Monterey, CA  93940 






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. G-91-025

Dear Ms. Dwight:


This is in response to your letter addressed to the Mayor and City Council of Monterey and copied to the Fair Political Practices Commission concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


The Act requires the Commission to provide formal written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person's authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b).)  The Commission does not provide advice to third parties concerning another person's duties under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8), copy enclosed.)  It does not appear that you have the authorization of the mayor or the city councilmembers to request advice from the Commission at this time.  Consequently, we are unable to provide advice on the issues you raised in your letter.  


However, we have enclosed the following materials for your general information:  (1) Guide to The Political Reform Act of 1974; (2) Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.3; (3) Murphy Advice Letter, No. A-90-721, concerning disqualification with respect to zoning ordinance decisions; (4) Vose Advice Letter, No. I-90-415, concerning a leasehold interest within 300 feet of an area to be rezoned; (5) Hirsch Advice Letter, No. A-90-196, concerning amendments to an existing zoning ordinance.


Should you receive appropriate authorization, or if the public officials contact the Commission directly, we will be happy to respond.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure
